





June 18, 1992

Ms. Rachel Krasney

City Clerk

City of San Bernardino

P.O. Box 1318

San Bernardino, CA  92402







Re:
Your Request for Advice








Our File No. A-92-320

Dear Ms. Krasney:


You have requested advice concerning the campaign provisions of the Political Reform Act ("Act").  

QUESTIONS


1.
An incumbent San Bernardino city council member has two campaign committees.  One committee is for his city council office and the other is for his candidacy for the San Bernardino Board of Supervisors.  Where and when are his controlled committees required to file campaign disclosure statements?


2.
Where are the campaign statements filed for a committee called Volunteer Organization to Educate?

ANSWERS


1.
When a campaign statement is due in connection with either the council office or the supervisorial election, both committees must file statements with the city clerk and the county clerk.


2.
Based on the facts you have provided, the actual activities of the Volunteer Organization to Educate are not clear.  Therefore, please consult the analysis for a general discussion of where committee statements must be filed.  

FACTS


In a telephone conversation with me on June 11, 1992, you clarified the questions posed in your letter of May 22, 1992.  You wanted written confirmation of the filing requirements of a San Bernardino city council member who is also seeking election to the San Bernardino Board of Supervisors.  Secondly, you asked where a local ballot measure committee named Volunteer Organization to Educate established in March, 1992, should file its campaign statements.  The Committee's Statement of Organization states that it is primarily formed to support San Bernardino city charter ballot measures and to conduct voter registration in both the city and county of San Bernardino.  The Committee filed statements with the county clerk.  However, you indicated that its activities between March and June, 1992, appeared only to be in connection with the city charter measures.

ANALYSIS


The Act requires controlled committees to file campaign statements at specified times and in specified places which are determined by the date of the officeholder's or candidate's elections and whether he or she seeks or holds office.  (Sections 84200-84204, 84215.)  In the Barrett Advice Letter (No. 86-150 and 88-168, copy enclosed), the Commission advised that committees controlled by local officeholders who are running for offices in other jurisdictions and who have two controlled committees must file campaign statements at all of the times and in all of the places in which the individuals must file as officeholders and as candidates.  The purpose of this requirement is to ensure that the voters in both jurisdictions can be informed about all of the candidate's campaign finance activities.


The Act requires that committees formed or existing primarily to support local measures to be voted upon in a single city must file campaign statements with the clerk of the city.  Committees formed primarily to conduct activities which exceed the boundaries of a city but remain in the jurisdiction of a single county must file campaign statements with the county clerk.  (Section 84215.)  Without specific facts regarding the actual activities of Volunteer Organization to Educate, the Commission cannot advise whether this committee should file with the city clerk or with the county clerk.


Please do not hesitate to contact me at (916) 322-5662 if you have additional questions.






Sincerely,






Scott Hallabrin






Acting General Counsel






By:  Lynda Cassady







Political Reform Consultant







Encl.

